volume and projected stabilized yields relative to target yields; (iii) construction completion volume as determined by
total capital cost and actual stabilized yields relative to target yields; and (iv) actual construction costs relative to
budgeted costs and actual schedule performance relative to budgeted schedule performance. For 2016, the overall
achievement for Mr. Wilson’s business unit was determined to be 132.4% of target.

Long‑Term Incentive Program:

Design of the Long‑Term Incentive Program:  Under our multi‑year, long‑term incentive award program, performance
awards are granted each year with a target number of restricted stock units that may be reduced or increased at the end
of the three year performance period depending on achievement against established metrics. At the end of the
performance period, the performance awards are subject to an additional three‑year time vesting requirement.

46

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form DEF 14A

87

The metrics under the performance awards made in 2016 with a three‑year performance period ending on
December 31, 2018 are as follows:

TSR Metrics (Weighted 60%)

Performance Level and Metric(1)(2)

(relative performance stated as basis
points

above or below index performance)

ThresholdTarget Maximum

Percent
of

Total
Award

Absolute metric 4.00% 8.00% 12.00% 33.4%
Relative to FTSE NAREIT Equity REITs Index -4.00% 0.00% 4.00% 33.3%
Relative to FTSE NAREIT Apartments Index -3.00% 0.00% 3.00% 33.3%

Operating Metrics (Weighted 40%)

Performance Level and Metric(1)(2)

(relative performance stated as (i) basis points

above or below average peer performance(3)

or (ii) difference between AVB performance
and average

peer performance)

ThresholdTarget Maximum

Percent
of

Total
Award

Core FFO per share growth vs. peers -3.00% Equal to Peer Avg. +3.00% 66.7%
Net Debt-to-Core EBITDA ratio vs. peers 1.5x Equal to Peer Avg. −1.5x 33.3%

(1)For target performance, 100% achievement is earned, for performance at maximum or above, 200% achievement is
earned, and for threshold performance, 50% achievement is earned. For results between threshold and target, or
between target and maximum, payouts shall be based on interpolation. For performance below threshold, no
achievement is earned.

(2)The absolute and relative metrics above reflect the metrics used for the awards made in 2016 for the performance
period maturing on December 31, 2018.

(3)The peers used in calculating each of the Operating Performance Metrics include: Apartment Investment and